

No. 21-1052

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel.
JESS POLANSKY, M.D., M.P.H.,

Petitioner,

v.

EXECUTIVE HEALTH RESOURCES, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRUTUS TRADING, LLC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT J. CYNKAR
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF PLLC
10506 Milkweed Drive
Great Falls, VA 22066
(703) 621-3300
rcynkar@mck-lawyers.com

PATRICK M. MCSWEENEY
Counsel of Record
MCSWEENEY, CYNKAR &
KACHOUROFF PLLC
3358 John Tree Hill Road
Powhatan, VA 23139
(804) 937-0895
patrick@mck-lawyers.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	1
A. Background.....	1
B. Procedural History	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. In <i>Brutus Trading</i> , the District Court Gave No Scrutiny to the Government’s Justification for Dismissal, Utterly Ignoring the Relator’s Competing Evidence	15
II. In <i>Brutus Trading</i> , the District Court Abandoned Basic Procedural and Evidentiary Norms	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brutus Trading, LLC. v. Standard Chartered Bank, et al.</i> , Case No. 20-2578 (2d Cir.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	20
<i>Swift v. United States</i> , 318 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Co.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Benson</i> , 961 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1992)	21
<i>United States v. Bynum</i> , 19-cr-255, Dkt. No. 24 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2020)	21
<i>United States v. Shulaya</i> , 17-cr-350, Dkt. No. 819 (S.D.N.Y. June 11, 2018).....	21
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000)	13
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. §981(a)(1)(C)	2
18 U.S.C. §981(f)	2
31 U.S.C. §3729(a).....	14
31 U.S.C. §3729(a)(1)(G)	3
31 U.S.C. §3729(b)(3)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
31 U.S.C. §3730(b)(4)	13
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)	12
31 U.S.C. §3730(c)(2)(A).....	8, 14, 20, 22, 23
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
FED.R.CIV.P. 62.1	11, 21
S.Rep. 99-345, 26, <i>reprinted in 1986</i> U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	14
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Jason Leopold <i>et al.</i> , <i>The FinCEN Files: Dirty Money Pours into the World’s Most Powerful Banks; Thousands of secret suspicious activity reports offer a never-before-seen picture of corruption and complicity – and how the government lets it flourish</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (September 20, 2020), https://www.buzzfeed.com/article/jasonleopold/fincen-files-financial-scandal-criminal-networks	10
Scheiber & Flitter, <i>Banks Suspected Illegal Activity, But Processed \$2 Trillion Anyway</i> , N.Y. TIMES (September 21, 2020).....	10
<i>Standard Chartered’s Iran Problems Didn’t Go Away</i> , BUZZFEED NEWS (September 25, 2020), https://www.buzzfeednews.com/article/richholmes/standard-chartered-bank-money-iran-fbi	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Yang, Surane & Onaran, <i>Banks Slide With \$2 Trillion of Suspect Flows Under Scrutiny</i> , BLOOMBERG NEWS (September 21, 2020)	10
